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OPG Board meeting 
Director Report 
06.25.2025 

 

Purpose:  The Director Report will provide information about new matters, updates about the 
previous month’s matters, and next steps for the following month. The Director will provide the 
Director Report to all Board members. Questions about the Director Report will be addressed at 
the Board meetings, if necessary. Board members are encouraged to reach out to the Director 
directly regarding any questions in between meetings. 

• Attachment 1. COPG Monthly Budget as of 05.16.2025. 
• Attachment 2. Proposed and Current Critical Incident and Reporting Policy. 

 
I. Budget and Administrative Update. 

 
a. COPG Monthly Budget. Mike Henthorn, ASIA Deputy Director, Budget 

and Finance, provided the monthly summary as of 06.16.2025. See 
Attachment 1.   
 

b. Upcoming Fiscal Year Update. 
i. 06.23.2025: Meeting with Mike Henthorn, ASIA Deputy Director, Budget 

and Finance, to discuss approved new fiscal year positions and budget 
requests. 

ii. JBC approved SCAO FY25-26 budget requests for 2.5% COLA salary 
Increases effective 07.01.2025. 

iii. 06.18.2025: The Legislative Council Staff released the June 2025 Economic 
& Budget Revenue Forecast. Taken from the Meridian Public Affairs email, 
two new subjects for the forecast of the FY2026 – 2027 are: 

1. Possible fiscal effects of the sweeping federal policy changes 
proposed by the Trump administration, and 

2. The risk that shrinking TABOR surpluses could undermine recent 
major tax credits. 

OSPB assigns a 50% probability to a recession within the forecast period and 
along with the above items, LSC projects: 

• FY24-25: $8.6 million short of the statutory general fund reserve 
• FY25-26: $83.6 million short of the statutory general fund reserve 
• FY26-27: $690 million short of the statutory general fund reserve, if 

the current obligations continue 
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c. Human Resources Update.  

1. 7th JD Guardian accepted, and new individual will start on 
06.30.2025. 

2. 2nd JD/CMHI Guardian accepted, and new individual will start on 
06.30.2025. 

3. 2nd JD/CMHI Guardian interviewed on 06.17.2025 and we are 
calling references. 

4. Cara Greek out of office and will continue to screen candidates as 
needed; 06.26.2025: Meeting with Cara Greek to discuss HR needs, 
wellness program, and job descriptions for new fiscal year. 
 

d. Office of Administrative Services for Independent Agencies (ASIA). 
1. The ASIA ED and I met to finalize a MOU between our agencies. SA 

Murphy and I finalized the MOU with minor edits and clarifications 
and proposed it to the ASIA ED and their AAG. We are waiting for it 
to be finalized. 

a. The MOU outlines the services required by statute yet is 
written to allow each independent agency the flexibility to 
select the services needed. 

2. I’ve been meeting every other week with the ASIA ED and Director 
of HR & Administrative Services as COPG is the second Independent 
Agency to come online in the transition to ASIA services. The first 
step will be to incorporate an HR system, Bamboo HR to streamline 
payroll, benefits, and HR systems (i.e., Time sheets and Requests 
for Leave).  

 
II. Our public guardian colleagues at the Massachusetts Guardianship Policy Institute 

just published their Ten-Year Report and cited the COPG’s 2022 Report to the 
Legislature. Please review their Executive Summary and Report at the link 
provided. I will be presenting with the Institute’s Fellow, Wynn Gerhard, at the 
2025 NGA conference in October 2025. 
https://guardianship.institute/report-on-public-guardianship/ 
 

III. Colorado OPG Pilot Program Commission and Operating Policies Updates. Please 
note that Commission and Operating Polices are available on the OPG website: 
https://colorado-opg.org/opg-in-depth/ 

 
a. Trainings and Projects – Ongoing. A list can be provided quarterly.  

https://guardianship.institute/report-on-public-guardianship/
https://colorado-opg.org/opg-in-depth/
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i. Ms. Villegas is a Physician Assistant with Longevity Health Plan, a 
specialized Medicare Advantage health plan serving people living in 
skilled nursing facilities. Next session on 05.21.2025 - Medical Ethics. 

ii. 05.06 – 05.07.2025: NGA Colloquium on Guardianship 
iii. 06.26.26.2025: Colorado Fund for People with Disabilities training 

 
b. Intake Eligibility, Prioritization and Referral Process. 

i. Update on number of registered users, referrals, accepted cases, etc. as 
of 06.17.2025: 

1. 67 Active guardianships 
2. 0 referrals pending in court proceedings 
3. 0 Complete referrals 
4. 1 Partial referral 
5. 9 Registered referring parties 
6. 36 clients passed away since COPG appointment 
7. 1 Terminated – Successor Guardian  
8. 1 Terminated – Client no longer meets the standard for 

continuing guardianship 
9. 37 Hold status (now includes OBH/CHMI-Ft. Logan/Pueblo 

referrals that are non-OBH/Momentum contract referrals) 
10. The OBH/Momentum dedicated caseload for one guardian is 12 

guardianships; 11 are active (1 client passed and is included in the 
total passed) 

11. 7th Judicial District 
a. Accepted – 1 Montrose 
b. Declined Not incapacitated – 1 Delta 
c. Withdrawn due to AIP death – 1 Delta 
d. Declined No OPG Capacity – 1 Montrose 
e. Withdrawn – 2 Montrose 

12. Declined referrals – pre-Hold status 
1. 147 Denver declined referrals (some declined were prior 

to establishing the Hold status) 
a. 10 - Family available to serve 
b. 64 - Expired/Incomplete information 
c. 13 – Not appropriate referral 
d. 5 - Not adult 
e. 3 – Not Indigent 
f. 4 - Withdrawn by Ft. Logan 
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g. 12 - No OPG Capacity 
h. 4 - Withdrawn Death 
i. 11 - Withdrawn, not incapacitated 
j. 21 - Withdrawn, other Guardian Available 

non- Family member 
2. Texas inquiry - 1 
3. Nebraska referral - 1 
4. Alaska inquiries – 2 
5. Washington, D.C. inquiry - 1 
6. Colorado inquiries – 26 

13. 128 streamlined referrals (Non-Denver County) – Declined 
1. Adams County – 8 
2. Alamosa County - 1 
3. Arapahoe County – 21 
4. Baca County – 1 
5. Boulder County – 9 
6. Broomfield County – 1 
7. Crowley – 1 
8. “Denver County” – 2 
9. Dolores County - 1 
10. El Paso County – 25 
11. Fremont - 1 
12. Garfield County – 1 
13. Gunnison County – 1 
14. Huerfano County – 3 
15. Jefferson County – 14 
16. Lake County - 1 
17. La Plata County – 2 
18. Larimer County - 6 
19. Las Animas County - 2 
20. Mesa County – 2 
21. Montrose County – 3 * 
22. Otero County – 5 
23. Pueblo County – 9 
24. Weld County – 8 

*Montrose County: Two referrals were declined prior to April 2023. 1 referral was declined in 
May 2023 due to the AIP residing in Otero County 
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IV. Stakeholder Outreach – Ongoing. A list can be provided if requested.   

a. 06.13.2025: I’m presenting at the Pikes Peak Elder Abuse subcommittee 
on OPG program status – rescheduled TBA. 

b. 06.13.2025: DD Cantu and I attended the Pikes Peak Elder Abuse Coalition 
World Elder Abuse Awareness Day 2025. 

c. 06.16.2025: COPG team attended the Colorado Older Adults Financial 
Justice Coalition World Elder Abuse Awareness Day 2025. 

d. 06.18.2025: I met with Coral Cosway, Senior Director of Public Policy, 
Alzheimer’s Association of Colorado, regarding UGCOPPA and alternate 
legislation. 

e. Monthly meetings with Ft. Logan Administration to improve partnership 
and care management. 

f. DD Cantu attends monthly Pikes Peak Elder Abuse Coalition meetings. 
g. SA Murphy and I will be assisting with the Pikes Peak (4th Judicial District) 

Nonprofessional Guardianship training program as needed. 
 



 Budget  Budget 
 YTD Exp + 
Projection 

Surplus / 
(Deficit)

FY23
Final

FY24 
Final FY25 Projected

FY26 
Projected

FY27 
Projected

FY28 
Projected

YTD  PS $1,595,515 1,228,308$  $367,207 Revenue $1,119,689 $1,138,411 1,145,840.40   $1,145,840 $1,145,840 $1,145,840
Operating includes Indirect Costs and Legal Services  All Oper $797,299 392,056$      $405,243 CDHS Transfer $198,949 $197,393 $224,513 $230,126 $235,879 $241,776

Total remaining in program line  Total Appr $2,392,814 $1,620,364 $772,450 Total Revenue $1,318,638 $1,335,804 $1,370,353 $1,375,966 $1,381,719 $1,387,616
Total Exp $1,244,279 $1,257,718 $1,620,364 $2,011,364 $2,071,705 $2,133,856
Net Change $74,360 $78,086 ($250,011) ($635,398) ($689,986) ($746,240)

Beg Fund Bal $1,645,409 $1,719,769 $1,797,854 $1,547,844 $912,446 $222,460
= Fund Balance $1,719,769 $1,797,854 $1,547,844 $912,446 $222,460 ($523,780)

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Projection

 Salaries  Pos. # 
 Current Full 
Fill Salaries July August September October November December January February  March April May June

 Total 
Projected 

Annual Cost 
Director 87001 11,106$        11,106$        11,106$     11,106$        11,106$              11,106$       11,106$       11,106$              11,106$        11,106$             11,106$            11,106$        11,106$        133,272$      
Staff Assistant 87002 5,153$          5,153$          5,153$       5,153$          5,153$                5,153$         5,153$         5,153$                 13,497$        -$                        3,201$              4,924$          5,417$           63,109$        
Vacant, Guardian 87003 5,305$          5,305$          2,894$       1,457$          4,134$                5,282$         5,282$         886$                    853$             -$                        -$                       -$                   -$                   26,092$        
Vacant, Guardian 87004 5,282$          5,305$          5,305$       1,263$          5,581$                5,282$         5,282$         5,282$                 5,282$          5,282$               5,282$              5,282$          5,282$           59,710$        
Guardian 87005 5,282$          -$                   5,741$       5,282$          3,826$                -$                  -$                 3,445$                 5,282$          5,282$               4,562$              -$                   -$                   33,420$        
Guardian 87006 5,282$          -$                   5,741$       5,282$          5,282$                5,282$         5,282$         5,282$                 5,282$          5,282$               5,282$              13,524$        5,282$           66,803$        
Guardian 87007 5,150$          -$                   -$                -$                   -$                         -$                  -$                 -$                         -$                   6,787$               5,430$              5,430$          5,430$           23,077$        
Deputy Director 87008 9,649$          9,649$          9,649$       9,649$          9,649$                9,649$         9,649$         9,649$                 9,649$          9,649$               9,649$              9,649$          9,649$           115,788$      
CMHI Vacant, Public Guardian 87009 5,150$          -$                   -$                -$                   -$                         -$                  -$                 -$                         -$                   -$                        -$                       -$                   -$                   -$                   
Guardian 87010 5,150$          -$                   -$                -$                   -$                         -$                  -$                 -$                         -$                   6,602$               5,282$              5,282$          5,282$           22,448$        
Case Management Aide 87011 4,915$          4,915$          4,915$       4,915$          4,915$                4,915$         4,915$         4,915$                 4,915$          4,915$               4,915$              4,915$          4,915$           58,980$        
Vacant, Guardian 87012 5,443$          5,443$          5,443$       5,443$          5,443$                5,443$         5,443$         5,443$                 5,443$          5,443$               5,443$              5,443$          5,443$           65,316$        
Guardian 87013 5,305$          5,305$          5,305$       5,305$          5,305$                5,305$         5,305$         5,305$                 5,305$          5,305$               5,305$              5,305$          5,305$           63,660$        
Legal Counsel 87014 9,579$          9,579$          9,579$       9,579$          9,579$                9,579$         9,579$         9,579$                 9,579$          9,579$               9,579$              9,579$          9,579$           114,948$      
Vacant, Staffing & Culture Leader 87015 8,293$          -$                   -$                -$                   -$                         -$                  -$                 5,409$                 8,293$          8,293$               8,293$              425$             -$                   30,714$        
Leave Vacant, Guardian or CMA 87XXX 5,282$          -$                   -$                -$                   -$                         -$                  -$                 -$                         -$                   -$                        -$                       -$                   -$                   -$                   

 Total Salaries 101,326$      61,760$        70,831$     64,434$        69,974$              66,996$       66,996$       71,453$              84,486$        83,526$             83,329$            80,864$        72,690$        877,339$      
 Employee Benefits 33,315$        24,373$        26,602$     25,077$        25,629$              28,607$       27,830$       27,769$              31,633$        32,142$             32,090$            34,609$        34,609$        350,969$      

 Total Personal Services 1,615,693$  86,133$        97,433$     89,511$        95,602$              95,603$       94,826$       99,222$              116,119$      115,668$          115,419$         115,473$      107,299$      1,228,308$  

 based on 11 
month avg 

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Projection

 Object Code  blank blank1 July August September October November December January  February  March April May June  YTD Total  

 Full-year 
Projection = 

YTD Actuals + 
PY Actuals 

1920 -Other Professional Services -                11,291       378                2,178                  3,278            15,518         1,557                   11,007          12,864               4,749                5,028            6,168             74,014$        74,014$            
1935 - Attorneys -                -             -                 -                      -                -               -                       -                -                     3                        32                  3                     39$                39$                   
1960 -Professional IT Services 650                -             -                 1,300                  650               650              1,158                   -                1,300                 1,148                1,148            728                8,730$          8,730$              
2231 -IT Hardware & Software Maintenance & Repair Services 327                -             -                 999                      448               397              456                      424                -                     879                   -                357                4,287$          4,287$              
2255 -Rental of Meeting Rooms & Leased Space 4,000            -             -                 18,775                -                8,528           4,400                   -                14,125               4,400                -                4,930             59,158$        59,158$            
2510 -General Travel (Employee) -                1,208         76                  2,285                  342               1,431           (150)                     -                532                    999                   -                611                7,335$          7,335$              
2511 -Common Carrier Fares -                267             267                -                      108               267              -                       -                429                    -                    -                122                1,459$          1,459$              
2512 -Meals (Employee) -                151             174                134                      87                 112              -                       -                146                    -                    -                73                  878$             878$                 
2513 -Mileage Reimbursement (Employee) 355                1,394         49                  625                      1,348            723              1,348                   909                1,580                 437                   1,076            895                10,735$        10,735$            
2530 -General Travel -                -             -                 -                      1,895            -               48                        -                -                     -                    -                177                2,120$          2,120$              
2531 -Common Carrier Fares -                -             2,185             -                      (572)              -               161                      -                -                     -                    -                161                1,935$          1,935$              
2532 -Meals -                -             -                 -                      -                -               36                        -                -                     -                    -                3                     39$                39$                   
2533 - Mileage Reimbursement -                -             -                 -                      -                -               56                        -                -                     -                    -                5                     61$                61$                   
2610 -Advertising Services -                758             1,711             745                      254               344              300                      -                499                    1,970                -                598                7,179$          7,179$              
2631 -Communication Services from Outside Sources -                958             958                1,079                  1,041            1,041           1,043                   -                921                    2,378                -                856                10,275$        10,275$            
2641 -ADP Services from Outside Sources 11,140          -             -                 15,490                6,295            5,135           -                       9,775            2,815                 5,000                2,500            5,286             63,436$        63,436$            
2680 -Printing & Reproduction Services - Vendors 6                    -             -                 245                      -                60                 166                      -                291                    206                   98                  1,073$          1,073$              
2690 -Legal Services 57,481          -             -                 -                      -                -               -                       -                -                     -                    -                5,226             62,707$        62,707$            
2820 -Monitoring Services -                179             179                179                      199               179              189                      -                199                    358                   -                151                1,812$          1,812$              
3110 -Identification & Safety Supplies -                6                 102                -                      102              -                       -                80                       140                   103                53                  586$             586$                 
3118 -Food & Food Services Supplies -                249             237                357                      495               300              -                       -                390                    333                   71                  221                2,653$          2,653$              
3121 -Case Jackets 230                44               66                  73                        44                 99                        5,424            -                     120                   -                610                6,708$          6,708$              
3123 -Postage 2                    -             -                 51                        45                 135              24                        -                70                       2                        30                  33                  392$             392$                 
3140 -Noncapitalized IT Software -                -             -                 1,900                  -               950                      -                1,800                 -                    1,000            565                6,215$          6,215$              
3145 -Noncapitalized IT Purchases 504                160             -                 1,007                  4,128            508              14,072                 -                1,015                 300                   -                1,972             23,665$        23,665$            
4100 -Other Operating Expenditures -             -                 90                        -                -               -                       -                6                         -                    -                10                  105$             105$                 
4140 -Dues & Memberships -                2,722         -                 -                      -                -               5,495                   -                -                     300                   -                774                9,291$          9,291$              
4170 -Miscellaneous Fees & Fines -                20               28                  28                        -                -               -                       -                -                     10                      -                8                     94$                94$                   
4190 -Patient & Client Care - Excluding Housing -                50               31                  -                      -                -               -                       -                -                     -                    -                7                     89$                89$                   
4220 -Registration Fees -                2,590         258                20                        300               56                 -                       -                -                     1,155                -                398                4,777$          4,777$              
4256 -Other Employee Benefits - Eco Pass -                -             -                 -                      -                -               -                       -                -                     -                    -                -                 -$                   -$                  
7200 - Indirect Costs -                -             -                 18,527                -                -               -                       -                -                     -                    -                1,684             20,211$        20,211$            

 Total 74,694$        22,045$     6,699$          66,087$              20,385$       35,485$       31,407$              27,538$        39,061$             24,886$            10,987$        32,783$        392,056$      392,056$         

 Total - YTD + Projections Program Line 160,827$      119,479$   96,210$        161,689$            115,988$     130,310$    130,629$            143,657$      154,730$          140,305$         126,460$      140,081$      1,620,364$  
$772,450Over/(under) Program Line

OPG PS and Operating - FY 2025 - Through 6/16/2025
FY 2025 Cash Fund Balance

Attachment 1. FY25 OPG Budget Summary as of 06.16.2025
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PROPOSED 06.25.2025 - THE OFFICE OF PUBLIC GUARDIANSHIP BOARD 
 
 

CRITICAL INCIDENT POLICY AND REPORTING PROCEDURE 
 
ARTICLE I.  PURPOSE 
 
The Colorado Office of Public Guardianship (COPG) Critical Incident Policy and 
Reporting Procedure (herein after “Policy”) will determine the process by which 
critical incidents are reported to the COPG Board. The main purpose of the Policy is 
to ensure the oversight, health, safety, and welfare of COPG clients. 
 
ARTICLE II.  DEFINITIONS  
 
The Policy will include definitions, statutory requirement, reporting requirements, 
critical incident reporting, and incident management. As the COPG serves At-Risk 
Adults and Individuals with Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, definitions 
for the Policy are copied directly from the following statutes: 
 

A. Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities – Definitions: CRS 25.5-10-
202; 

B. Unlawful Sexual Behavior - Definitions: CRS 18-3-401; and   
C. Mandatory reporting requirements. As guardians, the COPG staff are 

mandatory reporters.  
 
ARTICLE III.  MANDATORY REPORTING 
 
Mandatory reporting incidents will be reported to the Board as outlined below: 
 

A. Wrongs to At-Risk Adults - Mandatory Reports of mistreatment of at-risk 
elders and at-risk adults with IDD – list of reporters - penalties: CRS 18-
6.5-108; and 

B. Protective Services for At-Risk Adults - Reporting Requirements: CRS 26-
3.1-102. 

 
ARTICLE IV.  CRITICAL INCIDENTS  
 

ATTACHMENT 2. Proposesd Critical Incident Policy and Reporting Procedure
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Critical Incidents are defined as an actual or alleged event that creates the risk of 
serious harm to the health or welfare of a COPG client; and it may endanger or 
negatively impact the mental and/or physical well-being of a COPG client.  
 

A. The Director, Deputy Director, or Staff attorney notifies the Board Chair of 
certain Critical Incidents within 24 hours. These are Critical Incidents that 
the Director deems could reasonably result in extreme harm to the COPG 
client, or contact by the COPG client’s family members, or by the media. 
Such Critical Incidents include: 

 
1. Death of a COPG client; and 
2. Elopement in which the COPG client is not immediately found, 

their safety is at serious risk, there is a risk to public safety, or 
results in a missing person. 

 
B. Critical Incidents as reported to the Board include, but are not limited to:  

 
1. Death of a COPG client; 
2. Injury or illness (including medication errors) requiring emergency 

care or overnight hospitalization; 
3. Elopement in which the COPG client is not immediately found, 

their safety is at serious risk, there is a risk to public safety, or 
results in a missing person; 

4. Suspected mistreatment (abuse, caretaker or other neglect, 
exploitation); 

5. Suspected criminal activity involving a COPG client either as a 
victim or perpetrator; 

6. Client falls with injury; and 
7. Actions that could reasonably result in litigation either against or 

by the client against a third party. 
8. Attempted suicide including actions resulting in necessitating 

significant medical intervention. 
 

C. Critical Incidents will be reported to the Board at the minimum rate 
outlined below and via email. Serious incidents may be reported to the 
Board sooner at the discretion of the Director or Board Chair. 

 
1. Death of a COPG client – Within 24 hours; 
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2. Injury or illness requiring emergency care or overnight 
hospitalization - Quarterly; 

3. Elopement in which the COPG client is not immediately found, 
their safety is at serious risk, there is a risk to public safety, or 
results in a missing person - Monthly; 

4. Suspected mistreatment (abuse, caretaker or other neglect, 
exploitation) - Monthly; 

5. Suspected criminal activity involving a COPG client either as a 
victim or perpetrator - Monthly; 

6. Client falls with injury - Monthly; and 
7. Actions that could reasonably result in litigation either against or 

by the client against a third party – Monthly; and 
8. Attempted suicide including actions resulting in in necessitating 

significant medical intervention. 
 

D. Critical Incidents reported to the Board will be marked Confidential. At a 
minimum, Critical Incidents will include:  

 
1. COPG Representative; 
2. COPG Case ID; 
3. Date; 
4. Time; 
5. Parties Involved [APS, Facility Staff, Perpetrators, etc.]; 
6. Narrative of Critical Incident; and 
7. Deadlines or Follow up Needed. 

 
E. All communications regarding the Critical Incident shall be logged within 

the Case Management System using the Critical Incident Reporting 
System. 

 
F. Critical Incidents will be tracked on a regular basis to determine any trends 

that may need to be addressed. 
 
ARTICLE IV. AMENDMENTS 
 

Section 4.1  Procedures. 
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This may be amended or repealed, in whole or in part, by a majority vote at any 
publicly noticed meeting of the Board and shall be effective upon adoption or 
amendment. 
 

Section 4.2  Distribution. 
 
The latest version of the shall be made available to the public via the Office website. 
 

Section 4.3  History. 
 
Renewed and effective by the Board on.  
 
Adopted and effective by the Board on ________.  
 
 
COLORADO OFFICE OF PUBLIC GUARDIANSHIP BOARD: 
 
 
_______________________________  __________________________________ 
BRANDON FIELDS    AISHA YOUNG 
Board Chair      Board Vice-Chair 
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